Memory Work
Grades 1-2 . 2016-2017

Thursday, September 8" — A Portion of the Second Article of the Apostles’ Creed “I believe in Jesus
Christ, his only Son, our Lord, who was conceived by the Holy Spirit, born of the virgin Mary.”

Friday, September 9" — Hymn 2:1 “Savior of the nations, come; Virgin’s Son, make here your home.
Marvel now, O heaven and earth, that the Lord chose such a birth.”

Tuesday, September 13" — John 3:16 “For God so loved the world that he gave his one and only
Son, that whoever believes in him shall not perish but have eternal life.”

Thursday, September 15" — A Portion of the Second Article of the Apostles’ Creed “I believe in Jesus
Christ, his only Son, our Lord, who was conceived by the Holy Spirit, born of the virgin Mary, suffered
under Pontius Pilate, was crucified, died , and was buried.”

Friday, September 16™ — Hymn 38:1 “From heaven above to earth | come to bear good news to every
home; glad tidings of great joy | bring, whereof | now will say and sing.”

Tuesday, September 20" — 1 John 4:10 “This is love: not that we loved God, but that he loved us and
sent his Son as an atoning sacrifice for our sins.”

Thursday, September 22" — The Third Commandment “Remember the Sabbath day by keeping it holy.”

Friday, September 23" — Hymn 38:3 “This is the Christ, our God most high, who hears your sad and
bitter cry; we will himself your Savior be from all your sins to set you free.”

Tuesday, September 27" — Isaiah 43:11 “I, even |, am the LORD, and apart from me there is no savior.”

Thursday, September 29" — The Third Commandment with Explanation “Remember the Sabbath day by
keeping it holy. What does this mean? We should fear and love God that we do not despise preaching
and his Word, but regard it as holy and gladly hear and learn it.”

Friday, September 30" — Hymn 38:13 “Ah, dearest Jesus, holy child, prepare a bed, soft undefiled within
my heart, made clean and new, a quiet chamber kept for you.”

Tuesday, October 4™ — John 1:29b “Look, the Lamb of God, who takes away the sin of the world!”

Thursday, October 6™ — The Fourth Commandment “Honor your father and mother, that it may go well
with you and that you may enjoy long life on the earth.”

Friday, October 7" — Hymn 369:1 “Beautiful Savior, King of creations, Son of God and Son of Man! Truly
I’d love thee, truly I'd serve thee, light of my soul, my Joy, my Crown.”

Tuesday, October 11" — Psalm 119:105 “Your word is a lamp for my feet, a light on my path.”



Thursday, October 13" — The Fifth Commandment with Explanation “You shall not murder. What does
this mean? We should fear and love God that we do not hurt or harm our neighbor in his body, but help
and befriend him in every bodily need.”

Friday, October 14" — Hymn 411:1 “What a friend we have in Jesus, all our sins and griefs to bear! What
a privilege to carry everything to God in prayer! Oh, what peace we often forfeit, oh, what needless
pain we bear, all because we do not carry everything to God in prayer.”

Tuesday, October 18" — Luke 11:28 “He replied, “Blessed rather are those who hear the word of
God and obey it.”

Tuesday, October 25" — Romans 3:23 “For all have sinned and fall short of the glory of God.”
Thursday, October 27" — The Sixth Commandment “You shall not commit adultery.”

Friday, October 28" — Hymn 596:1 “Let me be yours forever, my faithful God and Lord; let me forsake
you never nor wander from your Word. Lord, do not let me waver but give me steadfastness, and for
such grace and favor your holy name I'll bless.”

Tuesday, November 1* — Mark 16:16 “Whoever believes and is baptized will be saved, but whoever
does not believe will be condemned.”

Thursday, November 3™ (CHANGE IN PATTERN: ADDITIONAL BIBLE PASSAGE) Romans 10:17
“Consequently, faith comes from hearing the message, and the message is heard through the word
about Christ.”

Friday, November 4™ — Hymn 573: 1 “Hark! The voice of Jesus crying, “Who will do and word today?
Fields are ripe and harvests waiting; who will bear the sheaves away?” Loud and long the Master
calleth; rich reward he offers thee. Who will answer, gladly saying, “Here am | — send me, send me?”

Tuesday, November 8™ — Mark 16:15 “He said to them, “Go into all the world and preach the gospel to
all creation.”

Thursday, November 10" — The Third Article of the Apostles’ Creed “I believe in the Holy Spirit; the holy
Christian church, the communion of saints; the forgiveness of sins; the resurrection of the body; and the
life everlasting. Amen.”

Friday, November 11" — Hymn 282:1 “Lord, open now my heart to hear, and through your Word to me
draw near. Let me you World e’er pure retain; let me your child and heir remain.”

Tuesday, November 15" — Matthew 11:28 “Come to me, all you who are weary and burdened, and | will
give you rest.”

Thursday, November 17" — A Portion of the Lord’s Prayer “Our Father in heaven, hallowed be your
name, your kingdom come, your will be done on earth as in heaven.”



Friday, November 18" — Hymn 234:1 “Praise to the Lord, the Almighty, the King of creation! O my soul
praise him for he is your health and salvation! Let all who hear now to his temple draw near, joining in
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glad adoration

Tuesday, November 22" — Psalm 124:8 “Our help is in the name of the LoRD, the Maker of heaven and
earth.”

Tuesday, November 29" — John 14:19b “Because | live, you also will live.”

Thursday, December 1% — A Portion of the Lord’s Prayer “Our Father in heaven, hallowed be your name,
your kingdom come, your will be done on earth as in heaven. Give us today our daily bread. Forgive us
our sins, and we forgive those who sin against us.”

Friday, December 2™ — Hymn 152:1 “I know that my Redeemer lives; what comfort this sweet sentence
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gives! He lives, he lives, who once was dead; he lives my ever-lasting Head

Tuesday, December 6" — Matthew 7:7 “Ask and it will be given to you; seek and you will find; knock and
the door will be opened to you.”

Thursday, December 8" — The Lord’s Prayer “Our Father in heaven, hallowed be your name, your
kingdom come, your will be done on earth as in heaven. Give us today our daily bread. Forgive us our
sins, and we forgive those who sin against us. Lead us not into temptation, but deliver us form evil. For
the kingdom, the power, and the glory are yours now and forever. Amen.”

Friday, December 9" — Hymn 490:1 “Love in Christ is strong and living, binding faithful hearts in one;
love in Christ is true and giving may his will in us be done.”

Tuesday, December 13" — Proverbs 3:5 “Trust in the LORD with all your heart and lean not on your own
understanding.”

Thursday, December 15" — The First Commandment “You shall have no other gods.”

Friday, December 16" — Hymn 596:2 “Lord Jesus, my salvation, my light, my life divine, my only
consolation, to you | all resign, for you have dearly brought me with blood and bitter pain. Let me, since
you have sought me, eternal life obtain.”

Tuesday, December 20" — John 8:47a “Whoever belongs to God hears what God says.”

Thursday, December 22" — The First Commandment with Explanation “You shall have no other gods.
What does this mean? We should fear, love, and trust in God above all things.”

Friday, December 23" — 411:2 “Have we trials and temptations? Is there trouble anywhere? We should
never be discouraged take it to the Lord in prayer. Can we find a friend so faithful who will all our
sorrows share? Jesus knows our every weakness take it to the Lord in prayer.”

Tuesday, January 3" — Psalm 50:15 “and call on me in the day of trouble; | will deliver you, and you will
honor me.”



Thursday, January 5" — The Second Article of the Apostles’ Creed “I believe in Jesus Christ, his only Son,
our Lord, who was conceived by the Holy Spirit, born of the virgin Mary, suffered under Pontius Pilate,
was crucified, died , and was buried. He descended into hell. The third day he rose again from the dead.
He ascended into heaven and is seated at the right hand of God the Father almighty. From there he will
come to judge the living and the dead.”

Friday, January 6™ — Hymn 103:1 “Glory be to Jesus, who in bitter pains poured for me the lifeblood
from his sacred veins.”

Tuesday, January 10" — Mark 10:45 “For even the Son of Man did not come to be served, but to
serve, and to give his life as a ransom for many.”

Thursday, January 12" — The Seventh Commandment “You shall not steal.”

Friday, January 13" — Hymn 490:1 “Love in Christ is strong and living, binding faithful hearts in one; love
in Christ is true and giving may his will in us be done!

Tuesday, January 17" — Ephesians 4:32 “Be kind and compassionate to one another, forgiving each
other, just as in Christ God forgave you.”

Thursday, January 19" — The Seventh Commandment with Explanation “You shall not steal. What does
this mean? We should fear and love God that we do not take our neighbor’s money or property; or get
it by dishonest dealing, but help him to improve and protect his property and means of income.”

Friday, January 20™ — Hymn 432:1 “I am Jesus’ little lamb; ever glad at heart | am. For my shepherd
gently guides me, knows my needs and well provides me, love me every day the same, even calls me by
my name.”

Tuesday, January 24" — Psalm 118:1 “Give thanks to the Lorbp, for he is good; his love endures forever.”

Thursday, January 26™ — The Eighth Commandment “You shall not give false testimony against your
neighbor.”

Friday, January 27" - Hymn 221:1 “Blessed Jesus, at your Word we are gathered all to hear you. Let our
hearts and souls be stirred now to seek and love and fear you, by your teachings, sweet and holy, drawn
from earth to love you solely.”

Tuesday, January 31* — 2 Timothy 3:16 “All Scripture is God-breathed and is useful for
teaching, rebuking, correcting and training in righteousness.”

Thursday, February 2" —The Eighth Commandment with Explanation “You shall not give false testimony
against your neighbor. What does this mean? We should fear and love God that we do not tell lies
about our neighbor, betray him, or give him a bad name, but defend him, speak well of him, and take his
words and actions in the kindest possible way.”



Friday, February 34— Hymn 304:1 “Jesus sinners does receive; oh, may all this saying ponder who in
sin’s delusions live and from God and heaven wander. Here is hope for all who grieve — Jesus sinners
does receive.”

Tuesday, February 7™ — Ephesians 2:8-9 “For it is by grace you have been saved, through faith—and this
is not from yourselves, it is the gift of God—not by works, so that no one can boast.”

Thursday, February 9" — The First Article of the Apostles’ Creed “I believe in God the Father Almighty,
maker of heaven and earth.”

Friday, February 10" — Hymn 469:1 “Take my life and let it be consecrated, Lord, to thee. Take my
moments and my days; let them flow in ceaseless praise.”

Tuesday, February 14™ — Matthew 6:33 “®* seek first his kingdom and his righteousness, and all these
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things will be given to you as wel
Thursday, February 16™ — The Ninth Commandment “You shall not covet your neighbor’s house.”

Friday, February 17" - Hymn 334 “Praise God, from whom all blessing flow; praise him, all creatures
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here below; praise him above e heavenly host; praise Father, Son and Holy Ghost
Tuesday, February 21* — 1 John 4:19 “We love because he first loved us.”

Thursday, February 23 — The Ninth Commandment with Explanation “You shall not covet your
neighbor’s house. What does this mean? We should fear and love God that we do not scheme to get
our neighbor’s inheritance or house; or obtain it my a show of right, but do all we can to help him keep
it.”

Tuesday, February 28" — Psalm 103:1 “Praise the LORD, my soul; all my inmost being, praise his holy

name.”

Thursday, March 2" — The Tenth Commandment “You shall not covet your neighbor’s wife, workers,
animals, or anything that belongs to your neighbor.”

Friday, March 3™ — Hymn 436:1 “Jesus, shepherd of the sheep, who your Father’s flock does keep, safe
we wake and safe we sleep, guarded still by you.”

Tuesday, March 7™ — 2 Corinthians 9:7b “God loves a cheerful giver.”

Thursday, March 9" — The Tenth Commandment with Explanation “You shall not covet your neighbor’s
wife, workers, animals, or anything that belongs to your neighbor. What does this mean? We should
fear and love God that we do not force or entice away our neighbor’s spouse, workers, or animals, but
urge them to stay and do their duty.”

Friday, March 10" - 485:1 “We give thee but thine own, whate’er the gift may be; all that we have is
thine alone, a trust, O lord, from thee.”



Tuesday, March 14" — Romans 6:23 “For the wages of sin is death, but the gift of God is eternal life in
Christ Jesus our Lord.”

Thursday, March 16™ — The Fourth Commandment with Explanation “Honor your father and mother
that it may go well with you and that you may enjoy long life on the earth. What does this mean? We
should fear and love God that we do not dishonor or anger our parents and others in authority, but
honor, serve, and obey them, and give them love and respect.”

Friday, March 17" — Hymn 170:3 “Draw us to thee; oh, grant that we may walk the road to Heaven!
Direct our way lest we should stray and from thy paths be driven.”

Tuesday, March 21* — Matthew 26:41a “Watch and pray so that you will not fall into temptation.”

Thursday, March 23 — The Second Commandment “You shall not misuse the name of the Lord your
God.”

Friday, March 24" - Hymn 411:3 “Are we weak and heavy laden, cumbered with a load of care?
Precious Savior, still our refuge- take it to the Lord in prayer. Do your friends despise, forsake you? Take
it to the Lord in prayer. In his arms he’ll take and shield you; you will find a solace there.”

Tuesday, March 28" — Matthew 26:41 “Watch and pray so that you will not fall into temptation. The
spirit is willing, but the flesh is weak.”

Thursday, March 30" — The Second Commandment with Explanation “You shall not misuse the name of
the Lord your God. What does this mean? We should fear and love God that we do not use his name to
curse, swear, lie, or deceive, or use witchcraft, but call upon Gods name in every trouble, pray, praise,
and give thanks.”

Friday, March 31* — Hymn 596:3 “O gracious Holy Spirit, my comforter and guide, grant that in Jesus’
merit | always will confide, him to the end confessing whom | have known by faith. Give me your
constant blessing and grant a Christian death.”

Tuesday, April 4" — 1 John 1:7b “the blood of Jesus, his Son, purifies us from all sin.”
Thursday, April 6™ — The Fifth Commandment “You shall not murder.”

Friday, April 7" — 391:1 “God loved the world so that he gave his only Son the lost to save that all who
would in him believe should everlasting life receive.”

Tuesday, April 11" — John 11:25 “I am the resurrection and the life. The one who believes in me will live,
even though they die”

Thursday, April 13" — The Sixth Commandment with Explanation “You shall not commit adultery. What
does this mean? We should fear and love God that we lead a pure and decent life in words and actions,
and that husband and wife live and honor each other.”



Friday, April 14" — Hymn 152:2 “He lives triumphant from the grave; he lives eternally to save. He lives
all glorious in the sky; he lives exalted there on high.”

Thursday, April 20™ — A Portion of Luther’s Morning Prayer “I thank you, my heavenly Father, through
Jesus Christ, your dear Son, that you have kept me this night from all harm and danger.”

Friday, April 21* — Hymn 152:7 “He lives to grant me daily breath; he lives, and | shall conquer death.
He lives my mansion to prepare; he lives to bring me safely there.”

Tuesday, April 25" — John 5:39b “These are the very Scriptures that testify about me,”

Thursday, April 27™ — A Portion of Luther’s Morning Prayer “I thank you, my heavenly Father, through
Jesus Christ, your dear Son, that you have kept me this night from all harm and danger. Keep me this
day also from sin and ever evil, that all my doings and life may please you.”

Friday, April 28" — Hymn 588:1 “Abide with me; fast falls the eventide. The darkness deepens; Lord,
with me abide. When other helpers fail and comforts flee, help of the helpless, oh, abide with me!”

Tuesday, May 2™ — Matthew 28:19 “Therefore go and make disciples of all nations, baptizing them in
the name of the Father and of the Son and of the Holy Spirit”

Thursday, May 4™ — A Portion of Luther’s Morning Prayer “I thank you, my heavenly Father, through
Jesus Christ, your dear Son, that you have kept me this night from all harm and danger. Keep me this
day also from sin and ever evil, that all my doings and life may please you. Into your hands | commend
my body and soul and all things.”

Tuesday, May 9™ — Matthew 18:20 “For where two or three gather in my name, there am | with them.”

Thursday, May 11" —Morning Prayer “I thank you, my heavenly Father, through Jesus Christ, your dear
Son, that you have kept me this night from all harm and danger. Keep me this day also from sin and
ever evil, that all my doings and life may please you. Into your hands | commend my body and soul and
all things. Let your holy angel be with me, that the wicked foe may have no power over me. Amen.”

Friday, May 12" — Hymn 183:1 “Holy Spirit, Light divine, shine upon this heart of mine; chase the gloom
of night away; turn the darkness into day.”

Tuesday, May 16™ — Revelation 2:10b “Be faithful, even to the point of death, and | will give you the
crown of life.”

Thursday, May 18" — A Portion of Luther’s Evening Prayer “I thank you, my heavenly Father, through
Jesus Christ, your dear son, that you have graciously kept me this day. Forgive me all my sins, and
graciously keep me this night.”

Friday, May 19" — Hymn 573:2 “If you cannot speak like angels, if you cannot preach like Paul, you can
tell the love of Jesus; you can say he died for all. If you cannot rouse he wicked with the judgment’s
dread alarms, you can lead the little children to the Savior’s waiting arms.”



Tuesday, May 23" — Acts 4:20 “As for us, we cannot help speaking about what we have seen and
heard.”

Thursday, May 25" — Luther’s Evening Prayer “I thank you, my heavenly Father, through Jesus Christ,
your dear son, that you have graciously kept me this day. Forgive me all my sins, and graciously keep
me this night. Into your hands | commend my body and soul and all things. Let your holy angel be with
me, that the wicked for may have no power over me.”

Friday, May 26™ — Hymn 200:1 “A mighty fortress is our God, a trusty shield and weapon; he helps us
free from every need that has us now o’er taken. The old evil foe now means deadly woe; deep guile
and great might are his dread arms in fight; on earth is not his equal.”

Tuesday, May 29" -1 Timothy 2:3-4 “This is good, and pleases God our Savior, *who wants all people to
be saved and to come to a knowledge of the truth.”



